‘ accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the i
Insolvency (E;gland & \/‘\/ U O 7 . . . .
w2018 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

s ¥

<
=]
14
2
< *ABBKBSUQ*
A21 10/08/2019 #75
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number 2 Filling in this form
pany ’T ’7 E /? ’T F ’—67 ’T Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Greenway Waste Recycling Limited bold black capitals.
u Liquidator’s name
Full forename{s) Michael
Surname Jennings
E Liquidator's address
Building name/umber | BDO Northern Ireland
Street ’ Lindsay House
‘ 10 Callender Street
Post town lTE}eh‘ast
County/Region l Northern Ireland
Postcade (s {v[4] [s]e|n|]
Country United Kingdom
I Liquidator’s name @
Full fi : O Other liquidator
ull forenamefs) Brian Use this section to tell us about
Surname Murphy anather liquidator.
E Liquidator’'s address @
Building name/number I BDO Northern Ireland @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Lindsay House another liquidator.
| 10 Callender Street
Post town {Belfast
County/Region | Northern Ireland
Postcode ’?’T’T’_ 5 ’?WI—
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



-’ WU07

Notice of progress repart in a winding-up by the court

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date FE W’@ EWP—‘I’E
To date WE WW EWIV—;FE

Progress report

The progress report is attached

/

E Slgn and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatr

s [ T FFFF

04/17 Version 1.0




Tel: +44 (0)28 9043 9009 Chartered Accountants

www.bdoni.com Belfast BT1 5BN

Fax: +44 (0)28 9043 9010 Lindsay House
* y A Emait: belfast@bdo.co.uk 10 Callender Street

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

8 August 2019
MJ/DR/NH

Dear Sirs,

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
Registered number: 07281560
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District No 6062 of 2018

As the Liguidation of Greenway Waste Recycling Limited has now reached its 1 year anniversary, |
am writing to the Company’s creditors to provide a progress update in accordance with Rule 18.3
of the Insolvency Rules 2016. This report covers the periad from 13 June 2018 to 12 June 2019
(“the Period™).

1.

zA1

2.1.1

2.1.2

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Michael Jennings FCA (officeholder No: GBNIO68) and Brian
Murphy FCA (officeholder No: GBNIO69) of BDG Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10
Catlender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN and were appointed on 13 June 2018 by the Secretary
of State, following a winding up order made on 30 April 2018. The Joint Liquidators may
also be contacted via Norman Hegan at norman.hegan®bdoni.com.

Receipts and Payments Account

[ enclose for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments from the date of
the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2019 showing a net balance of £70,796.40.

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on
the following:

Ulster Bank Cash Security

Through my preliminary investigations, | became aware of a cash security given by the
Company and held by Ulster Bank. Foliowing engagement with Ulster Bank, | was able to
secure the release of the cash security, in the sum of £98,892.04, into the Liquidation.
Trade Debtors

Upon my appointment, | was advised that the Company’s debtor book was secured by Bibby

Financial Services Ltd. Following engagement with Bibby Financial Services Ltd, it was
established that the liability, on foot of the facility, had been cleared in full through debtor

BDO Northern iretand, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the
international BDQ network of independent member firms.

Alist of partners’ names is epen to inspection at our registered office, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Beifast BT1 58N.

BDO Northern Ireland is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct  Authority to conduct investment business.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
. 5 August 2019

2.1.3

2.1.4

1.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

3.1

3.2

realisations. Trade debtor balances totalling £4,650.04 have been recovered into the
Liquidation from the remaining debtor balances to date.

Company Funds Upon Appointment

The Liquidators arranged for the Company’s pre Liguidation accounts to be closed and for
the balance of £221.92 to be transferred into the Liquidation.

Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £134.65 was recejved during the period, in relation to the funds
held within the Liquidation account.

Payments

Joint Liquidators Fees

Please see Section 9 of this report.
Insolvency Service Fees

The following Insolvency Service fees were drawn down following the making of the
Winding Up Order on 30 April 2018:

e Company Liguidation Administration Fee - £5,000.00

» Official Receiver General Fee - £6,000.00

= Official Receiver Trustee Liquidator Fee - £14.10

Bank Fees

Bank charges of £88.15 have been incurred, in relation to the Company’s Liquidation
banking facilities.

Tax on Bank Interest

Tax of £26.93 has been paid in respect of gross bank interest received within the periad.

Costs in the Liquidation
| have attached a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have accrued

within the period, but not yet been paid, together with details of the professional costs
incurred compared to the original Fee Estimate provided to creditors.

Agent/Valuer Costs

Agent fees in the sum of £483.49 plus VAT have been accrued within the period in respect
of a rating audit carried out on the Company’s head office.

| would advise that the total estimate of agent/valuer costs remains at £1,750 in
accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March 2019.

Solicitor Costs

No solicitor costs were incurred within the period. | would advise that the estimate of
these fees remains at £3,000 in accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March 2019.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
. 5 August 2019

4 Assets

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.,
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned
in 18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016.

The majority of the Company’s ptant and machinery were leased and, following forfeiture
of the leases, were collected from the Company’s head office by the asset finance
company. The plant and machinery were subsequently sold at auction with no surplus
available for the Liquidation.

Agents were instructed to provide a valuation report in respect of the office equipment
and other miscellanecus assets present at the Company's head office following my
appointment. The agents subsequently advised that the estimated realisation and removal
costs outweighed the value of same and it was deemed uneconomical to pursue these
assets any further.

The sole remaining asset within the Liquidation is the Company’s debtor book. As noted
above, correspondence remains ongoing with the Company directors with respect to the
deliverance of the Company’s Records in order to assist me with the collection of these
debts.

5 Investigations

Although there is no formal requirement for the Liguidators to report to the Directors
Disqualification Unit within a compulsory liquidation, | have been made aware of a number
of issues by key creditors that | will be required to explore.

In this regard, | will forward any information/ findings which are relevant to the Official
Receiver’s Investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon and
investigations into the affairs and transactions of the Company.

Should any creditor wish to forward information and or gueries directly to the Official
Receiver, they should write to the Official Receiver at 4™ Floor, Cannon House, 18 Priory
Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6FD.

6 Progress of the Liquidation

The Liquidation is continuing whilst the Joint Liquidators attempt to collect the remaining
Company’s debtor book and adjudicate on the claims of unsecured creditors in order to
declare a dividend payment.

This process has been delayed by the Director’s failure to date to deliver up the records
of the Company.

7 Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the company
has granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

As well as holding a fixed charge over the Company’s debtor book, Bibby Financial Services
Ltd also held a floating charge over the Company. As the liability to Bibby Financial
Services Ltd has been cleared in full from fixed charge realisations, there is no necessity



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
5 August 2019

10

to apply the prescribed part in this Liquidation as all realisations after costs will be
available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Future Prospects

I would advise that there is no preferential claim in this matter and all secured creditors
have been paid in full.

It is estimated that there will be sufficient funds generated from the realisation of the
Company’s assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. Please note the quantum and
timing of same is uncertain at present.

Liguidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration tc be fixed either:

As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

By reference to the time the Joint Liguidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the liquidation as set out in the fees estimate; and/or

As a set amount; and/or

As a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators remuneration has been approved by the Company’s creditors on the
basis of time properly spent attending to matters in this Liquidation, in accordance with
the Fees Estimate dated 11 March 2019.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £18,000.00 in respect of remuneration as shown
on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attached a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers the
period and records time costs of £27,145.50 which represents 206.87 hours spent at an
average chare our rate of £131.22 per hour.

Also attached is the original Fees estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs
accrued in respect of each activity. The fees that have accrued are within the level of the
approved fees estimate and | do not anticipate exceeding the estimate in this liquidation.

For your guidance, | have enclosed ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees’.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that the sum of £634.00 has been incurred, but not yet
drawn, in respect of category 1 disbursements for statutory advertising and statutory
bonding.

Some Insolvency Practitioners recharge expenses for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apporticned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO Northern Ireland is not to charge any category 2
disbursements.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
—— 5 August 2019

1

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the Liguidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in
respect of the approval of Liguidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org. ulk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https: //www.sov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The joint office-holders are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

| trust that you will find this to be in order. Should you require any further information, please
do not hesitate to contact Norman Hegan of my office.

Yours faithfully

for and

on behalf of

Greenway Waste Recyghing Limited
. A

In Liqui

Michael Jennings
Joint Liquidator

Enc

on /

Michael Jennings is authorised by Chartered Accountants Ireland to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Account from the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2019

("_'"A‘fm)__ﬁﬂf“? - W‘
| Received In Received To
_} Period Date
RECEIPTS ; £
Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 7 March 2019 103,764.00 -
Uister Bank Cash Security - 98,892.04
Trade bebtors - 4,650.04
Company Funds Upon Appointment - 221.92
Bank Interest 134.65 134.65

VAT on Receipts - -

Total Receipts within the period 134.65

Closing Balance as at 12 June 2019 103,898.65 103,898.65

PAYMENTS

Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 7 March 2019 11,080.10 -
Liguidators' Fees 18,000.00 18,000.00
Insolvency Service Fees - 11.014.10
Bank Fees 2215 88.15
Tax on Bank Interest 26.93 26.93
VAT on Payments 4,000.00 4,000.00
Total Payments within the period 22,049.08

Closing Balance as at 12 June 2019 33,129.18 33,129.18

Balance as at 12 June 2019 70,769.47 70,769.47




Greenway Waste Recycling Limited.- In Liquidation

A, Stey

Summary of Time Spent for the Period 13 June 2618 to 1Z June 2019

DESCRIPTION

ps On Appointment

02 Statutory Decumentatian

08 Detail Documentabion Review
Subtota|

B. Planning & Strategy

05 Review Options svalable
07 Strategy Planning
Subtota|

€. General Administration

D. Ass

€ Emy

01 Irsurance Matters

02 VAT

03 Taxaton

07 Receipts & Payments Accounts
08 ReMunerahon lssues

09 Statinary Matters

15 Gen Admin Correspondence

16 Maintain Internal Files

99 Other Matters

Subtotal

ets Realisation/Dealing

07 Debt Collection

08 Dealing with Chattel Assets
09 Dealihg with other Assets
99 Other Matters

Subtotal

ployee Matters

02 Dealing with Employees
99 Other Matters

Subtotal

F. Creditor Tlaims

04 Nan-Freferential Creditors
06 Qther Creditars
Subtotal

G, Reporting

01 Statutory Reporting

02 Reporing to Appointor

4 Reparting to Crediters

06 Reparting to Other Bodes
99 Other matters

Subtatal

H. Distribution & Closure

Subtatal

Partner Senior Manager Assistant Manager Senior Execulive Executive Grand Total Average Rate
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hoyrs Total Hours Total
E £ £ E 3 £ 3
2.50 750.00 2.00 340.0Q 0.43 54.00 4.2% 238.00 .20 1,382.00 180.22
.00 £00.60 3.75 637.50 10.75 £02.00 13.92 278.50 30.42 2,116.00 69.63
4.50 [ 1,350.00 5.75 9772.50 0.45 54.00 15.00 £40.00 13.92 176.50 39.62 3,500.00 88.34
1.15 375.00 2.50 425.00 375 800.00 21333
2.23 $75.00 3.65 620.50 1.00 50.00 6.50 1,355.50 196.45
350 | 1,050.00 6.15 [ 1,043.50 - - .00 60.00 - 10.65 2,155.50 202.39
Q.50 60.00 1.73 103.65 215 163.63 72.73
1.00 120.00 1.5 8B.85 1.50 208.85 83.54
0.50 150.00 - 1.50 180.00 .25 133.27 4.25 46327 105.00
0.50 85.00 0.50 60.00 1.73 35.57 2.75 180.57 65.66
2.00 600.00 .50 425,00 . - 4.50 1,025.00 22778
3.00 $00.00 2.00 340.00 2.20 264.00 4.0 236.92 Q.50 10.16 11.70 1,751.08 149.56
1.00 300.00 1.25 212.50 1.00 120.00 5.60 331.69 1.40 28.47 10.25 592.66 96.84
- - 3.50 207.31 2.45 49.80 5.95 257.11 4
4.00 1,200.00 3.65 £20.50 2.4 288.00 050 53.31 - 10.95 2,161.81 157.43
10.50 3,150.00 2.90 1,683.00 9.10 1,092.00 19.50 1,155.00 6.10 124.00 55.10 7,204.00 130.74
4.60 1,200.00 3.00 510,00 4.50 540.00 345 196.48 14.95 2,446.48 163.64
275 825.00 1.00 170.60 .25 150.00 375 21356 - 8.35 1,358.56 155.26
3.25 975.00 2.75 467.50 5.50 660.00 1.5 185.08 14.75 2,287.58 155.09
4.00 1,200.00 1.30 561.00 1.25 150.00 4.30 244.88 12.85 2,155.88 167.77
14.00 | 4,200.00 10,05 | 1,708.50 12.50 | 1,500.00 14.75 840,00 - 51.30 8,248.50 160.79
1.25 212,50 1.50 77.50 275 290.00 105.43
2.80 476.00 4.50 232.50 7.30 708.50 97.05
- 4.05 688.50 - - 6.00 310.00 - 10.05 998.50 95,35
2.00 600.00 6.30 1,071.00 2.75 330.00 7.50 410.00 0.60 12.00 19.15 2,423.00 126.53
1.00 300.00 1.00 170.00 - - 2.00 470.00 235.00
3.00 900.00 7.30 | 1,241.00 2.75 130.00 7.50 410,00 0.60 12.00 2115 2,893.00 136.78
1.00 300.0Q 1.50 255300 1.90 278.00 240 104.70 2.50 62.50 B.90 950.20 106.76
- .50 B3.00 1.00 120.00 075 39.25 - 2.25 244.25 108.56
1.0 300.00 1.20 204.00 1.73 210.00 130 68.05 1.50 37.50 6.73 819.55 121.41
- .50 60.00 - 0.50 60.00 120.00
- - 0.60 72.00 - - 0.60 72.00 120.00
2.00 600.00 3.20 544.00 5.75 690,00 4.05 212.00 4.00 100.00 15.00 2,146.00 112.95
37.50 | 11,250.00 46.40 | 7,888.00 30.55 ) 3,666.00 67.80 | 3,827.00 24.62 514.50 206.87 | 27,145.50 131.72
Het Total 27,145.50
Billed 18,000.00
Grand Total 9,145.50



IBDO

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

5 August 2019

Michael Jennings and Brian Murphy of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street,

Belfast, BT1 5BN.

Fees Estimate as at
11 March 2019

Liquidators’ Fees

Summary Activity
- A. Pre Appointment Matters
Total

. Steps on Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Assets Realisation/Dealing
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distributfon & Closure

" TOTAL

I OO0 mmo™mm>

Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements
Other Expenses

Agents/Valuers Costs

Solicitors costs

Estimated Accrued
Fee To Date
£ f
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
3,500.00 3,500.00
2,500.00 2,155.50
12,500.00 7,204.00
14,000.00 8,248.50
1,000.00 998.50
5,000.00 2,893.00
3,500.00 2,146.00
6,000.00 0.00
48,000.00 27,145.50
1,000.00 634.00
0.00 0.00
1,750.00 483.49
3,000.00 0.00




Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
—————— 5 August 2019

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

In accordance with best practise | provide below details of BDO Northern Ireland in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency are as follows:

Grade £
Partner 300
Director 200
Senior Manager 170
Manager 150
Assistant Manager 120
Senior Executive 60
Executive 20-50

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO MNorthern Ireland are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Northern Ireland records work in respect of insolvency work
under the following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps Upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Dealing
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claim

Reporting

Distribution and Closure

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater sub detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 10 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by
the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring Insolvency
Practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis, a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
5 August 2019

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharge. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories:

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Northern lreland has met a specific cost in respect of the
insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items
such as advertising, couriers, travel, land registry searches, fees in respect swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be a reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Some Insolvency Practitioners recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO Northern Ireland is not to charge any category 2 dishbursements.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsery Liquidation

! 5 August 2019

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further infoermation in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.5.

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1}(b}, (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(2) a secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (inctuding the
creditor in question};

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any mempber of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court,

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an apptication by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by

{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(<) declining to provide the information requested.

4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline te provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; ar

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information ar declines to provide the infermation must inform
the person or persons who requested the infermation of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons far not providing alt of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in atl the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2} The fellowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditars {including that creditor}, or
(ii} the permission of the court, or

{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i1} a member of the company with the permission of the court.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
. in Compulsory Liquidation

5 August 2019

3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rute 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”;.

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application

18.36,
(1} This rule applies to apptications made with permission under rutes 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permissien, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) ar order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the adminisiration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i1} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such persen as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5} An order under paragraph {4) (b} or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the appiication

18.37.

(M On receipt of an application under rute 18,34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party
other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) H the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled 1o charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c} an order changing the hasis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankrupicy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personat representative to the
company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just,
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.

(&) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into liguidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the
liquidator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor
fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they cansider to be excessive,

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liquidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the
proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Yoluntary liguidation is the more cormmon of the two. An insolvent voluntary liguidation is called a creditors’
voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’}. In this type of liguidation an insolvency practitioner acts
as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the nomination of the liquidator at via the deemed
consent procedure, a virtual meeting or a requisitioned physical meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liguidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official receiver is an
officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insoclvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the
official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are
significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the
official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The tnsolvency
Service an behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appeinted the official
receiver remains tiquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former
administrator to act as liguidator. In such cases the official receiver does not become liguidator. An
administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liguidation {whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called
the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of
the liguidation and approve the liquidator’s fees. The committee is usually established by the creditars via
a Qualifying Decision Procedure {Correspondence [written resolution}; electronic voting; Virtual meeting;
Physical meeting.}. In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee
established for the purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment {or his
appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
held one, The liguidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of
the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to
monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 18.16-18.38 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

s asa percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

s by reference to the time properly given by the liquidater and his staff in attending to matters arising in
the liquidation, or

» asa set amount.



l B D O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages
may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
have regard to the following matters:

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

e any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidater in connection with the
insolvency;

« the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

= the value and nature of the assets which the liquidater has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no liguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of the creditors through a Qualifying Decision
Procedure (Correspondence [written resolution]; electronic voting; Virtual meeting; Physical meeting.). The
creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. A resolution specifying
the terms on which the liquidater is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the
liquidator.

4.3 If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liguidator may not make such an application
unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and
in any case not later than 18 months after his appecintment. [n a compulsory liquidation, Tt will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

4.4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the liquidation
(subject to paragraph 8 below).

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the liguidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may reguest that it be changed. The request must be made to the same
body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

6  What information should be provided by the liquidator?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting infoermation to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to
whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which
approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of
information.

6.1.2  If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should provide details of
the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who
have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case.

6.1.3  The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liguidator or his or her staff.

6.1.4  If work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to
date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs
basis, the liguidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in targer cases
split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his or her staff.



I B DO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7.1 below).
When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to understand whether the
remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate), Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the charge
in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff
and analysed by appropriate activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable. The liquidator should
also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried
out by the liquidator or his or her staff.

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

6.3.1  Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in caonnection with the liquidation should be appropriate
and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories:

e (Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both
to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the liquidator or his or her staff.

s Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the liguidation but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn
if they have been approved in the same manner as the liguidator’s remuneration. When seeking approval, the
liguidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis cn which the charge is being made.

6.3.2  The foliowing are not permissible:

= acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
e an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator’s remuneration;
e recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges.

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below}, he should disclose the amount of that remuneration {o the committee {if
there is one), to any Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors canvened for the purpose of determining his fees,
and in any reports he sends to creditors.

7  Progress reports and requests for further information
7.1 The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include:

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report,
the steps taken during the period of the repoit to fix it);

e if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case
it may be shown as that amaount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the
periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those
periods, irrespective of

« whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

= 2 statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during that period;

s astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2, and
their right to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses.



l B D 0 A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators' Fees

7.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be
in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} or the permission of the court.

7.3 The liquidater must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or

« the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguidator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The tiquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or sharehalder of the company. The information which must be provided is -

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case;
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six manths reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9.1 Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to
approve the liquidator’s fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to
call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with
the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

9.2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

9.3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported
{see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

9.4 If the court considers the apptication well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



l B D o A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

10 What if the liguidator is dissatisfied?

If the liguidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or
rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the liguidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in accordance with the
statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may crder the costs to be paid cut of the assets.

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11.1Where the liguidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of
the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

11.2Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be appartioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors.

11.3If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

11.41f a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was
in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made.

11.5Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
etapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

11.6There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
liquidator to carry out tasks which cannct be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or
because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements
of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company.
Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors
concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1 November 2011,

MJ/DR/NH



I B D O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneraticn.
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
censiderations of propertionatity. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the information provided and its format. Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an overview are:

-

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liquidator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upen, and the stage at
which it is being provided. An overview might include:

an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting
and the appointment of advisers;

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended;
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation te agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

any existing agreement about remuneration;

details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how sirategy was set and reviewed;

details of work undertaken during the period;

any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liguidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide:

An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been
used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes.

A description of work carried out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;
an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried cut and the
reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;
any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liguidator
wishes to make,

Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time periods
reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
lnvestigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e Partner

e  Manager

e Other senior professionals
e Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality
will apply:

+« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaining unusual features of the
case;

« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown abave will usually provide the appropriate level of detail
{subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted.



BDO A Creditor's Guide to Committees
, _ Document prepared by R3

TheGuidais imtended o provideyou with:

= gnunderstanding oFthe role ofthe Commitea in
insolency procesdings;

= information on how Commitbees are fermed; and

> guidance onwhatmight be ex pecred of you should
you choose ro serve a5 amember ofa Commites

1o enableyou to maka an informed declision asto
whiether you wish o either seek taferma Committes
orto nominate yourselfto serve ona Comimietes.

The Guide provides only an overview. Detailad
prawisions egarding the membership, formation,
functions and procedumt operation of 3 Commitee
are Getoutin legisiation.



|IBDO

Introduction

Hole of the
Committee
i Insalvency
Froceedings

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Wrast of us will be Familizrwit -he t=mm

“commitse” which iz used so dedine a growp oF peoplz
zppzinted for @ specific fenction by a larger group and
typically conzistirg of membsrs o7 that Jroup.

In the zontex: of an ineokenoy procsdure, the offce
hiolder may invize zredivcrs vo iorm 2 commitise either o
assist generally ir discharging biser Far-urctions as ar
o holder or, mars commonly, “0F 2 spscifc pUrpose,
sizch as whers litigmion or Investigationis aneici pavad.
swch commiteas may be called “liquidztior commizess"
ar “oredisors’ commisees”, dependirg onds ype of
insohEncy process, of, in ssquesyEton in foelard,
“Commiszicrsm . Far purposss oo Lh is guidancs note
we will usz <he 1=2m "Commites”.

Tr= primary purpose of a Tommitt=e is v assist zhe
ooz holderin fuifiting his or herdusies. This coaid
ireobve bl ping :hem <o maks key decisicrs, oregamplea
rotake legal action to reCower aesets, 1o repressrihe
interss=s of <he main body of wrsecl red orediors, or o
prowide the ofhce holder with the bene of specialist
knowizdge either sbout e company or ¢he industry in
which -he company opsrates. The o*hoe Foldar should
alw3ys taks im0 accoun the views of the Comminses

b= is ror obliged -0 Followe their wisk=c. Th= Commitee
canmot direc: 2r offoe holdsrir reladon v the conduct
o the insolency proceeding.

In 2ny insoliency procsss there ars @ rumber of
decisions that credizors may b= asked v make, ircludirg
how the office holdzr is 2o b= paid out of the asses of
the insolvent 2s-ate . Where thare 312 large numbers of
cred itors or credi-ors are geograptically remote, having
aCommitee wolld enable tt= offce boldsr o seek
apprawal Fom <he Commixezwhich o ofer a quicker
znd cheaper procses than s=eking 3 decizicr framizhe
gtire body of creditors.

vigesdalion! Drent kD omer Hory e Cammiaoron B Coede $or Cradeices o2




|IBDO

How are
ommittees
tormed?

YWho can sit on
the Committee?

Exceptions

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Fora<ommittse to come into baing, g=nerally,

therz Mz b2 a minimum o° diree uns2cLrsd crediters
wha are willirg v act. Th2 maskimem rumbse of creditor:
who may sit onths Commices 3: 20y oS dme = we, so
mor=char fve unsecured cred tors @4 press = irterestir
Eaing on the Commites there must be 3vcie, Thiswote
will b= managed by the othoe halder, and cther unsecured
crediters will be givsn the opporunity o decidingwhizh
of sha interzewed credivors get so <orm <he Commiztes. You
hiavs w0 agree i writirg e sitor -he Commites soyouwil
never be vosed oo 3 Tommitze withiou: your krowledios

or 2Jresment.

Forsequestra-icrs in Scodand, onby 3 singl= unsecured
craditsrwilling =2 =2t is requirsd.

&rniy cred ivoT of the insobeent companys individualwith

2 dzbe a¢ Jeas: pan obwhich iz unsecured may be put
ferward <0 siton tre Commiteee. Hthey ceas=-o b=ar
urs=cLred credivar or any rEason thay will aussmesicalty
cezss o be 2 member of the Tommitas.

¥ou do rot reed ;o have amy special qualificaticrs or
Freadous s perience 263 Commines member.

Where th= cradi-oris a company, i.e. 24 areal person,

it riust be rapresen-ed by an individuzb whe will be giver
alexer of aw=horiyy, v <he company, erabling -hem «a 22t
zn ths company s betals,

A member of <he Commides may be reprasens=d by
ancther person Fthay Pold 3 letter oF authorizse -o 3ot

¥ou cannot be on th e Commites as 3 creditor inyoLr e
right ard act for apothsr credizor 2t the Lams dme.

You cannot be repressroed by a body corporae, an
urdischarged barkrups, aperscnwhoe e has beer
ssquestrated and whe has rot beer discharged, 2 perscr
o whom 3 moratsrium period und=r 3 dekarelief arder
appliz:, 3 disqualibed directer, a person subjeci ko a
Eankripicy restriction ordsr or urdenaking or a deks relicf
ressrictnns order or und=sriaking.

Liguadetions Dream " Comeml oo wnd Comerimizan & Gards dog Comtions R



BDO

Yi'hat will |

Save to d@ as

A _ommittee
member?

A Creditor’'s Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Business of th= Committes is cond Loted

th rough mse-ings {phy sical orby wey of conkerance

tall or osher remo-e axerdarce] Decisicramay alyo be
madea by writkan cermsspondencs and resolukions. For the
purpos=s of this Guide, reference to mesting & inclede al
suchforms.

The Fequeroy o mestings end =poring by -he ofhcs
hioldzr oo -he Commitsswill generaly be porasd
bewwesr he ohcs holder srd members at th= st
meeting ofthe Commites, "he firs: mesting ofdre

Com mises muss b= held witkie siawssks of iss formation
- 23 indizabad itis ot uncommor for meedngs -o be hield
by conferancs call.

Li-he meetings the ofhce holder will updzme ih=
Commizss orrelevant maters and may s2ek guidarce or
fzrmal approwal For specidic courses of acsior. In parsicular
wiou will be asked -0 2pprove the basis of calculzicn o
th= remn reration of the ooz holder.

&g aCommitess membervoL woeld zlzc be able o
rzquest additional infermatar rom e ohze Falder,
whowill b= requirsd to provide th= in“ormasicn unless
th= requsss is deemed o beunrezsopabls, frivolors or
exCassively costly 0 privide,

You should try and sicend 3ll mesings as Fyou ‘sl
zterd thra= consstutive mizetings yo L willautomatically
reans 0 be a member ithough <he =mairing mambers
can decide 1o allow you © remain 25 2 memberl. Apofhce
holder will ondy call @ missting when they thirk thersiz
sormezhing importan: which reguines b e Commitkees
inpy-. JFyou are Lrable o atend 3 meeting o could
Fppoint someone v 3uend on yoeur bahalf

AL ommites may also be required so corsider other
matkars approprizte &2 the irsohengy proceeding.
Thiz may includs masers in corraciion with the
resignaton of the ofhce holder and ary vacancyir
oHics, or corsiderzzion ofwhetk=rlsgal costs sheuld
ke atseszad by the cour:.

Llgquidation' D od e Unrvaritiees end Crnerimizomy, A Gurde Sor Credkiooa

»

-



|IBDO

Can | cease to be
a member ofthe
Committee?

Will | get paid?

YWhy should |
agreetobheona
Committee?

[roes a Committee
always have to be
appointed?

A Creditor’'s Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

¥au can rsign as 3 member at any time by
giving -he offzs helderwriter no-ice,

Carmmisss memb=2rs 22 nos paid “or their time
actirg on the Committee, thisis 2voluntary mle.
You will howes 2r b entizled 2o recl 3im rsasanzble
travellirg experaes incurred in atendirg

Lom mizss mesinas.

AsaTommitess memberyoL will be in 2 privieged
posidor, assing the ohze Folderin his dusies

and being invaleed at 2ach stageir <he insohenoy
Frocess. Seming or a Committse will give yow che
apporuniy oo have 3 potitve impact o he insoheancy
process, assisting the ofhce holder o maximiz= returns
o orediors, praviding ssentiz! irformasicr ard
knowl=dge which could aezis: in tracing company aszets
which have been miszpprepriarsd or idensidy cordue:
by the dirsctors hat could dlimately l=ad w0 heir
disqualihcation by the Irsakhenoy Semvice.

[+ is imporeans to censhdst that ac:iro on th2 Commitee
is 3 responsible role and you would be reguired 1o acs
ethicaity ard in good Faichin dlofyour Comminae
dealings. You would be =2 pectad w2 avoid any siuxicrs
weherz a conflict o inesrest miakt arise. Youwekd also
be unzble tz obzzir any of1ks compamy or irdividual’s
assetswithous the prior agreemens o the Commimes.

There is ro requiremeant for -here to be 3 Commistes
insverny insoh=roy process. Them may be insu-hoient
craditarswilling vo form 2 Commites orin g

straip hforeand insolvency process thers may be ro
nesd for a CammitEs.

Ligualion Drd iy Coerer times ane: Comirieore & G fos SreckToa )



A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

This booldat has baan producad by A3,
Profassinnals, in conpnction with tha
HRecognsed Professional Dodias ("RPBs")L
H3 & tha esding prdessional association
mpesanting nsohvency practionas and
s tumamaund prolession in the UK

¥ o wcwkt Bz i A e Ay mtEn s e work of B3 or B

Haralery, Pl vl 0 B2 wetnio B s 3 arp ok
'ﬂ!mmum-mduﬂlgﬂ
alyxil payared v oeporaic EEAGIVTY reREY s e deorine
nmm_iumuw
w
mnﬂ:ﬁmnm:muu or B i ic
Tor syl penkeccrarml £ gl vt W s roei ey
At 0 oo Bhet e gokis i ance st ot R cenool aompt

1 oulleccn of s ooty

Fabamry 2017

it wlica Drestimey” Corrreifine ane (o mandmonirs. & Gopde dos Cctiena

i



Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Jennings

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

BDO Northern Ireland

Pdd% Lindsay House

| 10 Caliender Street
Post town

|
Belfast

County/Regian

Northern Ireland

[ Tefrfaf [sleln]

Country

United Kingdom

DX

lelephane

028 9043 9009

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by {ompanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




